b. The production cost is 65% variable
c. The sales revenue is $18/case
d. The tax rate is 35%
e. The annual depreciation writeoff is $950K/yr

5. Two unrelated capital projects are being proposed to your boss. She has
asked you to estimate their ROIs and to recommend whether or not either
should be funded. Your company’s hurdle rate is 10% and its tax rate is
32%. Assume a 10-year project life for both. What is your recommenda-
tion?
• Proposal 1. Invest $11.9M to improve manufacturing productivity and

yield. This will reduce net manufacturing costs* by $2.6M per year.
• Proposal 2. Invest $5M for a new warehouse to reduce outside ware-

housing.
6. Calculate the NPV for the following cash flows. Use a 12% discount rate.

7. Calculate the AC for the cash flows in Problem 7.
8. If you invest $100K in Year 0 and it returns $18.5K (BT) for 10 years,

what is the AT ROI? Assume a 28% tax rate.
9. For a product to have a minimum breakeven volume of 60K tons/yr (TPY)

and selling price of $800/ton, what is the product cost in $/T at 60KTPY?
Assume the product cost is 65% variable. The depreciation writeoff is
720K/yr. Use a tax rate of 33%.

10. Do a sensitivity analysis for the variation of project ROI versus:
a. Capital: Assume a variation of +30% to –10%
b. Product costs: Assume a variation of +20% to –10%
c. Revenues: Assume a variation of +5% to –15%
d. Introductory marketing expense: Assume a variation of +100% to –30%
e. Startup expense: Assume a variation of +30% to –20%
f. The most probable estimates for the project are:

• ROI 18%

* See Appendix I for the definition of net savings.

Year AT Cash Flow ($K)
1 –190

3 10

4 17

7 –15

1–10 33

8212_C005.fm  Page 113  Friday, September 29, 2006  12:36 PM

114 Engineering Economics and Economic Design

• Project life 10 years
• Cash flows See table below

11. Calculate the NPV and ROI for the following project proposal. All cash flows
shown are BT and are in $M. Use a discount rate of 12% and a tax rate of
32%. Assume a 10-year project life. Return working capital in Year 10.

12. Do a sensitivity analysis of NPV versus capital cost for:
a. Most probable capital (spent in Year 0) of $8.3M
b. Most probable annual AT cash flow (received in Year 1 through Year

15) = $1.3M

Ye
ar

C
ap

it
al

W
or

ki
ng

C
ap

it
al

St
ar

tu
p

Ex
pe

ns